

**MISSISSIPPI COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY**

**Thursday, January 23, 2025**

**9:00 A.M.**

**Room 104A**

**515 East Amite Street**

**Jackson, Mississippi 39201**

**AGENDA**

**1. Call to Order - Chair**

**2. Approval of October 24, 2024, Commission Meeting Minutes**

**3. Commission Approval of Brownfield Agreement Termination**

The Commission approved Brownfield Agreement 5969-11 in May 2011 between the Commission and Delta Biofuels, Inc for the remediation of the former Amoco Property located in Natchez, Mississippi, AI# 36761 (also known as the Amoco/Afton Chemical Site). The original brownfield agreement required the remediation of various volatile organic and petroleum compounds in the soil and groundwater. The completed remedial activities have met the requirements of the MDEQ-approved Corrective Action Plan dated May 19, 2011. Delta Biofuels, Inc has requested the Commission make a determination that Delta Biofuels, Inc. has completed the Brownfield Agreement. The staff recommends the Commission determine that Delta Biofuels, Inc. has completed the Brownfield Agreement. The staff of the MDEQ has evaluated the Brownfield Agreement completion request and believes that the Site is in compliance with applicable State and Federal laws and standards and will be protective of the public health and the environment.

**4. Commission Approval of Environmental Response Action Contractor (ERAC)**

The staff has reviewed an application from a consulting firm requesting to be listed as an Environmental Response Action Contractor (ERAC) and has determined it to be complete and acceptable. Therefore, the staff recommends that the Commission approve the following firm as an ERAC:

S&ME, Inc.

360D Quality Circle NW

Huntsville, AL 35806

**5. Commission Approval of Underground Storage Tank Fee for Fiscal Year 2026**

The Underground Storage Tank (UST) Advisory Council and the staff of the MDEQ met on November 14, 2024, to discuss the current status of the UST program and for the UST Advisory Council to provide a recommended tank fee to the Commission for the Fiscal Year 2026. Fiscal Year 2024 expenditures and accomplishments and the expected expenditures for Fiscal Year 2026 are provided in the UST report to the Commission on the UST program. The staff of the MDEQ recommends that the Commission approve the Advisory Council's recommended \$150 tank fee for fiscal year 2026. (The UST report is prepared early in the current fiscal year (FY25) and consequently has minimal information in the report other than the current fiscal year budget (FY25), received tank fees to date, and projected end of fiscal year budget. Pages 3 & 4).

**6. Title V Fee Recommendation for FY 2026 - Request to Conduct the Public Notice Period**

The Air Division is requesting the Commission's approval to proceed forward with conducting a 30-day public comment period for the FY 2026 Title V fee rate as recommended by the Title V Advisory Council.

**7. Briefing to the Commission on Waters of the State**

Executive Director, Chris Wells, will brief the Commission on the recently published changes to the water regulations under the Mississippi Air and Water Pollution Control Law.

**8. Asbestos Certifications**

Staff has issued 293 asbestos certifications since the last report. This list will be available at the Commission meeting.

**9. Lead Paint Certifications**

Staff has issued 164 lead paint certifications since the last report. This list will be available at the Commission meeting.

**10. Underground Storage Tanks (UST) Certifications**

Staff has issued 6 new certifications and 23 renewed certifications to those who install, alter, or remove underground storage tanks since the last report. This list will be available at the Commission meeting.

**11. Wastewater Operator Certifications**

Staff has issued 10 new and 53 renewed wastewater operator certifications since the last report. This list will be available at the Commission meeting.

**12. Emergency Clean-Up Expenses**

Staff has 7 emergency expenditures since the last report. See **Attachment 1** at the end of this agenda.

**13. Administrative Orders**

Staff has issued 55 agreed Orders since the last report, and they should be added to the minutes. The staff will highlight any orders that we think are especially noteworthy. See **Attachment 2** at the end of this agenda.

**14. Other Business**

**15. Confirmation of the February 27, 2025, Commission Meeting**

**16. Adjournment**

**EMERGENCY CLEAN-UP EXPENSES**

**To:** CTEH  
**Amount:** \$27,157.72 **Date of Response:** 08/17/24  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and clean up a tire fire at the Mississippi Tire Recycling Facility in Hinds County.

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$12,214.36 **Date of Response:** 08/17/24  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and clean up a tire fire at the Mississippi Tire recycling facility in Hinds County.

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$49,498.27 **Date of Response:** 08/17/24  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and clean up a tire fire at the Mississippi Tire Recycling Facility in Hinds County.

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$28,721.83 **Date of Response:** 08/17/24  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and clean up a tire fire at the Mississippi Tire Recycling Facility in Hinds County.

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$1,438.22 **Date of Response:** 09/17/24  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and clean up an abandoned orphan container in Hancock County.

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$4,988.92 **Date of Response:** 07/20/24  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and clean up a petroleum, oil and lubricant discharge in Jackson County.

**To:** E3 Environmental  
**Amount:** \$1,842.97 **Date or Response:** 09/13/24  
**For:** Costs associated with providing supervision, labor, equipment and materials to respond to and clean up an abandoned orphan container in Hancock County.

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS

	<u>Respondent</u>	<u>Order No.</u>	<u>Summary</u>
1	Greenway Environmental Services, LLC Jefferson Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7365 24</b>	An agreed order related to the Greenway Environmental Services Landfill in Fayette, Jefferson County, which replaces and supersedes the previous Agreed Order No. 7065-20 and imposes new deadlines for compliance. Greenway purchased the landfill through the bankruptcy of Riverbend Environmental Services LLC on November 13, 2020.
2	Shiv Kanwar Singh Rankin Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7366 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500 within thirty (30) days of this Agreed Order.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 760 Highway 49 south Richland, MS. Respondent failed to inspect overfill prevention devices once every twelve (12) months. {280.30 (d)}. Respondent failed to designate a UST Compliance Manager.
3	Salah Ali Scott Co., MS Newton Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7367 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$2,000.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 4814 Highway 80, Morton, MS and 15507 Highway 15 North, Decatur, MS. Respondent failed to provide adequate release detection method / records for a UST system. {280.40 – 280.45}.
4	Setco Holdings, LLC Noxubee Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7368 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$2,750.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 15716 Highway 14, Macon, MS. Respondent failed to meet UST system overfill prevention requirements {280.20 (d)}.: failed overfill preventions have not been corrected within the last ninety (90) days. Annual testing failed in September 2023 with no documentation of repair within 90 days.
5	City of Drew Sunflower Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7369 24</b> Respondent agreed to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$1,875.00.	Respondent was in violation of 11 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 6, R. 1.1.1.B(2)(a) for operating without a valid NPDES Permit.
6	Porter Construction MS LLC Marshall Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7370 24</b> Respondent agreed to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$18,750.00.	Respondent was in violation of the Large Construction General Permit for Land Disturbing Activities of Five (5) or More Acres at its Farley Road Subdivision construction project in Marshall County. The violations are outlined in Section 1 of the Agreed Order.
7	Circle K Stores Inc.	<b>Order No. 7371 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$18,095.	Respondent owns/operates several USTs in Mississippi. Facilities are listed in Section I and violations are listed in Section 2 of this Agreed Order.

8	Circle K Stores Inc.	<b>Order No. 7372 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$25,480.	Respondent owns/operates several USTs in Mississippi. Facilities are listed in Section I and violations are listed in Section 2 of this Agreed Order.
9	Circle K Stores Inc.	<b>Order No. 7373 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$14,035.	Respondent owns/operates several USTs in Mississippi. Facilities are listed in Section I and violations are listed in Section 2 of this Agreed Order.
10	Abdel Jabbar Darras & Kamal Amin Al-Shujaa Benton Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7374 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$1,169.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 6520 Highway 178, Hickory Flat, MS. Respondent failed to test cathodic protection system within six (6) months of installation/repair and/or once every three (3) years thereafter {280.32 (b)(1)}.: Failure to inspect impressed current cathodic protection system once every sixty (60) days {280.32 (c)} Additional violations listed in Section 2 of Agreed Order.
11	Cottonseed Co-Op Corporation Coahoma Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7375 24</b> Respondent ceased operations related to seed processing and solvent extraction at the facility and, in doing so, agreed to become a True Minor Source and withdraw its application for the renewal of the Title V Operating Permit. Respondent also agreed to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$57,400.00.	Respondent was in violation of Condition 3.B.15 of Title V Operating Permit No. 0540-00019 for exceeding the allowable compliance ratio comparing actual HAP loss to allowable HAP loss and in violation Condition 5.B.1 of the Permit for failing to timely conduct stack testing on its cyclones.
12	Robert Shepard Individually, Robert Shepard Land Clearing and Shepco, LLC Panola Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7376 24</b>	A Cease and Desist Order was issued to Robert Shepard/ShepCo LLC for land disturbing activities and/or surface mine operations without the required Mining and Stormwater Permits. These activities are occurring in Batesville, Panola County. An October 14, 2024, inspection by MDEQ staff confirmed that the unpermitted land disturbing activities and/or surface mining operations are continuing.
13	Q & M Corporation DeSoto Co., MS Tate Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7377 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$3,200.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 230 Pleasant Hills Road West, Nesbit, MS and 730 Highway 306 Coldwater, MS. Respondent failed to maintain / provide records for inspection by DEQ {280.35}. Failure to test automatic line leak detectors once every 12 months. {280.44 (a)} Failure to test shear valves within previous 12 months. Failure to test spill buckets within previous 12 months. {280.30

			(c) Failure to test electronic interstitial sensors once every 12months. {280.43 (g)}
14	McIngvale Square, LLC DeSoto Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7378 24</b>	This Brownfield Agreement is for the purpose of remedial activities that will include the installation of a vapor mitigation system on a future building development to prevent contaminants in soil gases from entering indoor air spaces.
15	Town of Shubuta Clarke Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7379 24</b> Respondent agreed to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$1,875.00.	Respondent was in violation of 11 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 6, R. 1.1.1.B(2)(a) for operating without a valid NPDES Permit.
16	Vijaykumar Patel Lowndes Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7380 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$5,100.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 4314 Highway 69 South, Columbus, MS. Respondent failed to provide adequate release detection method / records for a UST system {280.40 – 280.45}. Respondent failed to designate a UST Compliance Manager and conduct clerk training.
17	Central Industries, Inc., dba River Valley Ingredients Scott Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7381 24</b> Respondent agreed to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$22,500.00.	Respondent was in violation of Condition T-17 of Synthetic Minor Operating Permit No. 2420-00006 for installing and/or operating air emissions equipment that were not authorized by the Permit.
18	Samer O Issa Marshall Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7382 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$2,500 within thirty (30) days of this Agreed Order.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 8 Watson Road, Byhalia, MS. Respondent failed to maintain / provide records for inspection by DEQ {280.35} Respondent failed to provide adequate release detection method / records for a UST system {280.40 – 280.45}.: One or more electronic sump sensors were not properly positioned.
19	Hood Industries, Inc. Stone Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7383 24</b> Respondent agreed to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$35,000.00.	Respondent was in violation of Condition 3.B.3 of Title V Operating Permit No. 2540-00003 for exceeding the Filterable Particulate Matter (PM) limitation of 0.44 pounds per one million British thermal units (lb/MMBtu) of heat input during a stack test of Emission Point AA-002 on April 9, 2024.
20	Westlake Chemicals & Vinyls LLC Monroe Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7384 24</b> Respondent agreed to pay a penalty in the amount of \$340,000.	Respondent was alleged to be in violation of Title V Operating Permit No. 1840-00014 (the Permit) at its facility in Monroe County as follows: A. Respondent failed to demonstrate compliance with the combined Carbon Monoxide emission limitation in violation of Condition 3.B.4 of the Permit.

			<p>B. Respondent failed to demonstrate compliance with the combined Particulate Matter (PM/PM<sub>10</sub>) emission limitation in violation of Condition 3.B.6 of the Permit.</p> <p>C. Respondent failed to demonstrate compliance with the combined Carbon Monoxide emission limitation in violation of Condition 3.B.7 of the Permit.</p> <p>D. The facility failed to include Alpha Metha Styrene (AMS) in its Leak Detection and Repair (LDAR) Program in violation of Condition 5.B.2(e)(2)(v) of the Permit.</p> <p>E. The facility failed to perform weekly visible emissions observations in violation of Condition 5.B.17 of the Permit.</p>
21	Hunt Southland Refining Company LLC Jones Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7385 24</b> Respondent agreed to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$75,000.00.	Respondent was in violation of the discharge limitations required by NPDES Permit No. MS0001686 during the January, February, March, and September 2024 monitoring periods.
22	Ibrahim's Real Estate Holdings (Owner) Tofazzal Hossain (Operator) Marshall Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7386 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$2,500 within thirty (30) days of this Agreed Order.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 991 Highway 309 N Byhalia, MS. Respondent failed to submit notification of a UST facility within thirty (30) days of bringing a UST facility into use {280.22 (a)}
23	Lost Pine RGWM 2-3 Development, LLC Rankin Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7387 24</b> Respondent agreed to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$12,000.00. Additionally, Respondent agreed to stabilize the disturbed acreage.	Respondent was in violation of Miss. Code Ann. § 49-17-29 (2)(b) for conducting land disturbing activities without coverage under the Large Construction Storm Water General Permit for Land Disturbing Activities of Five (5) or More Acres at its Lost Pine Phase 2 construction project in Rankin County.
24	Jeff Morgan Bolivar Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7388 24</b>	This Agreed Order is for the purpose of setting a schedule order for the Brownfield Applicant, Jeff Morgan, to participate in the Mississippi Brownfield Program and includes establishment of payment terms & conditions and property access for MDEQ oversight.
25	Picayune Paradise Quick Stop Inc. Pearl River Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7389 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$1,250.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 101 South Beach Streete Picayune, MS. Respondent failed to test cathodic protection system within six (6) months of installation / repair and / or once every (3) years thereafter {280.32 (b)(1)}; failed to maintain / provide records for

			inspection by DEQ {280.35} and failed to designate a UST compliance Manager.
26	Town of Lula POTW Coahoma Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7390 24</b> Respondent agreed to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$2,250.00.	Respondent was in violation of 11 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 6, R. 1.1.1.B(2)(a) for operating without a valid NPDES Permit and Condition No. S-3 of NPDES Permit No. MS0025151 for failing to timely submit annual Discharge Monitoring Reports.
27	Apollo Petroleum Pearl River Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7391 24</b> Respondent agreed to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$18,250.00.	Respondent was in violation of Mississippi Hazardous Waste Management Regulations included in Section II of the Agreed Order. The facility in Pearl River County returned to compliance on August 23, 2023.
28	The Refuge of Madison, LLC Madison, Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7392 24</b> Respondent agreed to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$4,000.00. Additionally, Respondent obtained coverage under the permit.	Respondent was in violation of Miss. Code Ann. § 49-17-29 (2)(b) for conducting land disturbing activities without coverage under the Large Construction Storm Water General Permit for Land Disturbing Activities of Five (5) or More Acres at its construction project in Madison County.
29	BPI Coating Solutions LLC Desoto Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7393 24</b> Respondent agreed to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$21,863.50.	Respondent was in violation of Mississippi Hazardous Waste Management Regulations included in Section II of the Agreed Order. The facility in Desoto County returned to compliance on July 5, 2023.
30	PK Country Store LLC Pike Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7394 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 1052 Highway 48 East, Magnolia, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
31	Mofazzal Hossain DeSoto Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7395 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$1,000.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 9192 Hacks Cross Road, Olive Branch, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023) and failed to maintain / provide records for inspection by DEQ {280.35}
32	Kewal Singh (Owner) Waring Oil Company, LLC (Fuel Supplier) Yazoo Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7396 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns / supplies fuel to USTs at 1970 Jerry Clower Road, Yazoo City, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
33	Suleman Mandani (Owner) Dees Oil Company (Operator) Tippah Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7397 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 2001 Highway 15 North, Ripley, MS. Respondent



		of \$500.	failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
<b>34</b>	Gurdev S Kamboj (Owner) Dees Oil Company (Operator) Lauderdale Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7398 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 57 Will Garrett Road, Toomsuba, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
<b>35</b>	Hacks Cross BP (Owner) Dees Oil Company (Operator) DeSoto Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7399 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 7590 Hacks Crossing, Olive Branch, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
<b>36</b>	IMTAA LLC Pearl River Co., MS Harrison Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7400 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$1,500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 2400 East Canal Street, Picayune, MS; 9260 Canal Road, Gulfport, MS; and 10166 Lorraine Road, Gulfport, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
<b>37</b>	Mohammad Aqraa (Owner) Hassan Chigri (Operator) Tate Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7401 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 11702 Highway 4 West, Senatobia, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
<b>38</b>	Kluv Group LLC Lauderdale Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7402 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$1,000.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 2216 Highway 19 North, Meridian, MS and 325 Highway 19 North Meridian, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
<b>39</b>	Jagdeep Singh (Owner) Charles Bulut (Operator) Yalobusha Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7403 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns / operates USTs at 18306 Highway 7, Coffeeville, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
<b>40</b>	Moss Point All In LLC Jackson Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7404 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 9216 Forts Lake Road, Moss Point, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
<b>41</b>	Gurpreet Singh (Owner) Sarabjit Singh (Operator) Rankin Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7405 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 1126 Old Fannin Road, Brandon, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).

42	Sadik Alowdi Pontotoc Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7406 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 5105 Highway 9 South Pontotoc, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
43	Brijesh V Patel (Owner) Krunal Patel (Operator) Jackson Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7407 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 6522 Highway 63, Moss Point, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
44	Avtar Singh (Owner) Parminder Singh (Operator) Hinds Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7408 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 1001 W County Line Road, Jackson, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
45	Capital City Property's LLC Scott Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7409 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 234 3 <sup>RD</sup> Street, Forest, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
46	Gurdev S Kamboj (Owner) Kamal Preet Singh (Operator) Scott Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7410 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 2581 Highway 13 South, Morton, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
47	Beruk Properties Inc DeSoto Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7411 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 7400 Highway 51 North, Southaven, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
48	DE Investments, Inc. Adams Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7412 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$3,000.00.	Respondent engaged in non-certified lead-based paint renovation activity following emergency cleanup and restoration at a home in Natchez, Mississippi. Instances of non-compliance with requirements of lead-based paint renovation, repair, and painting (RRP) regulations are listed in Section I of this Agreed Order.
49	Town of Crowder Quitman Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7413 24</b> Respondent agreed to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$1,875.00.	Respondent was in violation of 11 Miss. Admin. Code Pt. 6, R. 1.1.1.B(2)(a) for operating without a valid NPDES Permit.
50	Amritpal Singh (Owner) Qasim Cheema (Operator) Harrison Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7414 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 24281 Highway 53, Saucier, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421

			(Rev. 2023).
51	Mohammad Hossain Panola Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7415 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 101 Highway 51, Como, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
52	SPEEDZONE 2 LLC Hinds Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7416 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns / operates USTs at 855 East Fortification, Madison, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
53	Northside Texaco LLC Hinds Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7417 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 123 W Northside Drive, Jackson, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
54	Manat LLC Hinds Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7418 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 9436 Highway 18 W, Raymond, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).
55	JRG Investment Group LLC Hinds Co., MS	<b>Order No. 7419 24</b> Respondent agrees to pay MDEQ a penalty in the amount of \$500.	Respondent owns/operates USTs at 600 Highway 80 West, Clinton, MS. Respondent failed to pay tank fees in a timely manner pursuant to Mississippi Code Annotated § 49-17-421 (Rev. 2023).